## BOROUGH OF INTERLAKEN WORKSHOP MINUTES AUGUST 21, 2019 7:00 P.M. BOROUGH HALL

The workshop meeting of the Borough of Interlaken was called to order at 7:00 p.m., by Mayor Nohilly. Sunshine Statement was read by Borough Clerk Reibrich. "The notice of the requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act has been satisfied by forwarding notice to the Coaster and Asbury Park Press. A copy of the notice is posted on the Borough bulletin board and is on file in the Borough Clerk's office."

Present: Mayor Nohilly, Council President White, Council members: Horowitz, Butler, Watson,

Fama and Maloney

Absent: None

Also Present: Borough Attorney Richard Shaklee and Borough Clerk/Administrator Lori Reibrich

## 1. **FALL FESTIVAL DETAILS** – Discussion led by Councilman Watson

Councilman Watson stated that everything was moving along with the picnic planning. The new apparel has been ordered. The DJ for music, food, beverages and the movie have been squared away. The food will be from Antonio's and Local Smoke BBQ. The Committee will be spearheading things for the kids, including a balloon artist and sand art. A balloon toss and musical chairs is also planned.

Volunteers have been scheduled for set up and clean up. Tables and chairs from the Allenhurst Fire Department will be used. The Fire Department will also take care of the spray down.

Borough Hall took care of ordering supplies and getting the Social Affairs permit.

Councilman Watson noted that depending on the weather, they would like to begin set up on Friday evening. The rain date for the picnic is Sunday.

Councilman Butler noted that the sponsorship banner was ordered and has been received.

Councilman Watson stated that the planning is going well and expects the set up to go smoothly.

## 2. **NEW BUSINESS** - None

## 3. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Mayor Nohilly opened the floor for public comment.

With no public comment, the floor was closed.

4. **ADJOURNMENT:** With no further comments from the Governing Body, Councilwoman Horowitz made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Councilwoman Maloney and unanimously carried.

	Mayor Nohilly	Council President White	Councilwoman Horowitz	Councilman Butler	Councilman Watson	Councilwoman Maloney	Councilman Fama
Motion to			х				
Approve			A				
Motion to						х	
Second							
Approved		х	x	x	х	x	х
Opposed							
Abstain/							
Recuse							
Absent/							
Excused							

Lori Reibrich, RMC Borough Clerk/Administrator